BOROUGH OF EAST LANSDOWNE DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE # 615

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF EAST LANSDOWNE, DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, FIXING THE TAX RATE, SEWER FEES, AND REFUSE FEES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR OF 2024

The Borough Council of the Borough of East Lansdowne, Delaware County Pennsylvania, does hereby ENACT and ORDAIN as follows:

SECTION I. That a tax be and the same is hereby levied on all real estate situate within the Borough of East Lansdowne, subject to taxation for the Borough purposes, for the calendar year 2024, at a total of Eight and 860/1000 (8.860) mills on each dollar of assessed valuation;

That a Fee shall be levied for Sewer Use and Refuse Collection as follows:

- A. Sewer Use Fee of Twelve Dollars and 95/100 (\$12.95) on every 1,000 gallons of Water used.
- B. A Refuse Fee of Two Hundred and Sixty-Five Dollars (\$265.00) for each
 Dwelling or Unit.

That all other taxes and fees currently levied but not specifically altered or authorized herein shall continue at the same rates and amounts.

SECTION II. All taxes levied upon real estate situated in the Borough of East Lansdowne by this Ordinance shall become due and payable on the first day of February, A.D. 2024.

A penalty of ten (10%) percent in addition to the amount of tax levied shall Become due and payable upon all or any of the tax remaining unpaid from and after May 31. 2024, which penalty shall be collected by the Tax Collector.

SECTION III. All ordinances, sections or parts of Ordinances or other enactments inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

DULY ORDAINED, ENACTED AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF EAST LANSDOWNE THIS 20^{TH} DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023.

COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF EAST LANSDOWNE

By:

Lindeay S. CARANGE
Lindsay Crosby
President of Council

ATTEST:

Bv:

Glenice Thomas
Borough Secretary